

FILED

SID J WHITE

JUL 1 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By X
Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIAN KEITH GIBSON, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellee. :
 :
 _____ :

Case No. 81,769

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HENDRY COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 229687

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	42
ARGUMENT	46
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A DEATH SENTENCE WITHOUT ENTERING A WRITTEN ORDER SETTING FORTH ITS FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH THE SENTENCE WAS BASED.	46
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DEPARTING FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES PERMITTED RANGE FOR THE BURGLARY SENTENCE WITHOUT PROVIDING WRITTEN REASONS FOR THE DEPARTURE.	49
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S ATTEMPTS TO HAVE ANAL INTERCOURSE WITH HIS WIFE AND GIRLFRIEND BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO ANY MATERIAL ISSUE OTHER THAN APPELLANT'S BAD CHARACTER OR PROPENSITY.	50
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES BY FORBIDDING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF HIS WIFE ABOUT A MATTER RELEVANT TO HER BIAS OR MOTIVE, WHETHER SHE HAD HEARD APPELLANT WAS HAVING AN AFFAIR WITH THE VICTIM.	56

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS TO BE PRESENT AND TO THE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUEST TO CONSULT WITH APPELLANT BEFORE EXERCISING PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES.

60

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING GRUESOME CRIME SCENE AND AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM OF THE PRIOR MURDER BECAUSE THEIR PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OUTWEIGHED THEIR PROBATIVE VALUE.

64

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE AND BY FINDING NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES BASED UPON SUCH EVIDENCE.

68

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND ORALLY FINDING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH WERE NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.

80

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY GIVING VAGUE AND OVERBROAD JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AND COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

87

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE X	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND WEIGH PROVEN MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	95
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Anderson v. United States</u> , 417 U.S. 211, 94 S. Ct. 2253, 41 L. Ed. 2d 20 (1974)	57
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , 507 U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. ___, 123 L. Ed. 2d 188 (1993)	91
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S. Ct. 1548, 103 L. Ed. 2d 852 (1989)	82
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	69, 71-74
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841, 92 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1986)	52
<u>Brumbley v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	93
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	74, 75
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	96, 100
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	77, 84, 91
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	93
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1965)	60, 80
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	47, 48
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	77
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	99
<u>Coco v. State,</u> 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	57
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Corley v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>rev. denied,</u> 598 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	57
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	53, 56, 71
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	96
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986)	70
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)	57, 58, 60
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	60
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1991), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> <u>___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 3021, 120 L. Ed. 2d 893 (1992),</u> <u>affirmed on remand,</u> 620 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1993)	79
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 6116 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	87
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	53, 54
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	66, 67

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 U.S. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	95, 96, 99
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	88, 90, 92, 93
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975)	61
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1993)	98, 99
<u>Fields v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	57
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	61-64
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 257 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1971)	52
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	81, 82, 84
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 121 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1992)	84
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S. Ct. 1354, 103 L. Ed. 2d 822 (1989)	46-48, 73
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	53, 54
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	87
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 535 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> <u>___ U.S. ___,</u> 112 S. Ct. 3020, 120 L. Ed. 2d 892 (1992), <u>opinion on remand,</u> 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993)	78
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla.), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> <u>___ U.S. ___,</u> 113 S. Ct. 33, 121 L. Ed. 2d 6 (1992), <u>affirmed on remand,</u> 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993)	73, 75, 78
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993)	95
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 19 Fla. Law Weekly S215 (Fla. April, 21 1994)	82, 92
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright,</u> 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	62
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938)	63
<u>Kraemer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	99, 100
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	99
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988)	89
<u>Melbourne v. State,</u> 51 Fla. 69, 40 So. 189 (1906)	71
<u>Mendez v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	59
<u>Myles v. State,</u> 602 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1992)	61, 62
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	96, 100
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1992)	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Padilla v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308, 111 S. Ct. 731, 112 L. Ed. 2d 812 (1991)	96
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	72
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. ___, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	69-74
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	56
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)	96
<u>Pointer v. Texas,</u> 380 U.S. 400, 85 S. Ct. 1065, 13 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1965)	57, 94
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976)	90, 91
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	99
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	93
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	66, 87
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Robinson v. California,</u> 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1962)	94
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S. Ct. 733, 98 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1988)	77, 82
<u>Rowe v. State,</u> 120 Fla. 649, 163 So. 23 (1935)	72
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Scott v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	99, 100
<u>Screws v. United States,</u> 325 U.S. 91, 65 S. Ct. 1031, 89 L. Ed. 2d 1495 (1945)	93
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1037, 109 S. Ct. 1937, 104 L. Ed. 2d 408 (1989)	87
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. 1, 111 S. Ct. 313, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	89
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	99
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts,</u> 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	61
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)	77, 90
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 490 U.S. 805, 109 S. Ct. 2207, 104 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1989)	69
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	60, 67, 80
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S. Ct. 1950, 40 L. Ed. 2d 295 (1974)	90, 91
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 19 Fla. Law Weekly S32 (Fla. Jan. 13, 1994)	92
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	99
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1032, 110 S. Ct. 3294, 111 L. Ed. 2d 802 (1990)	47, 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 445, 126 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1993)	95
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	62, 64
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 418, 121 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1992)	66
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	53, 71
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 600 So.2d 509 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	58
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	77, 92
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	57, 61
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	69-70, 88-90, 94-96
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	53, 57, 61, 69, 76, 80, 94-96
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	49, 76, 80
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	57, 62, 74-75, 80
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	49
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (1991)	71
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1991)	66, 71, 76
§ 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993)	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1993)	57
§ 777.04(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	53
§ 777.04(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	53
§ 800.01, Fla. Stat. (1969)	52
§ 800.02, Fla. Stat. (1969)	52, 53
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	75
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	75
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	42, 46-49, 75
§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	66, 71, 74-76, 80, 88, 89
§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	66, 76
§ 921.141(5)(g), Fla. Stat. (1989)	74
§ 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	76, 80, 88, 89
§ 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1989)	74, 76, 80, 88
§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	97
§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	97
§ 921.141(7), Fla. Stat. (1992 Supp.)	70, 71, 73, 74
§ 921.143, Fla. Stat. (1987)	73
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a)(4)	 61
